

No. 08-351

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JAN 9 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD A. DEVINE  
State's Attorney of Cook County, Illinois,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CHERMANE SMITH, EDMANUEL PEREZ,  
TYHESHA BRUNSTON, MICHELLE WALDO,  
KIRK YUNKER, and TONY WILLIAMS,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

THOMAS PETERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY DESLOOVER  
KEVIN PETERS  
407 South Dearborn  
Suite 1675  
Chicago, Illinois 60605  
(312) 697-0022

*Attorneys for Respondents*

220367



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ...	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	5
I. When The Police Seize Personal Property Without A Warrant, The Property Owner Is Entitled To A Prompt Post-Seizure Hearing. ....	5
A. The Circuits Are Not Split On This Issue. ....	5
B. The Seventh Circuit Properly Applied The Mathews Due Process Criteria. ....	7
C. Mathews Applies To Forfeiture Proceedings. ....	9
D. The Right To Dismissal Of A Forfeiture Action Is Not The Same As The Right To A Prompt Interim Hearing. ....	13

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
E. The Issue Presented Does Not Arise When The Federal Government Seizes Property For Forfeiture. ....	19
II. The Court Did Not Impose A Mandatory Injunction. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 60 L. Ed.2d 323 (1979) .....	11
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318, 149 L.Ed.2d 549 (2001) .....	11
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barry v. Barachi</i> , 433 U.S. 55, 61 L.Ed.2d 365 (1979) .....	8
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	4
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) ....	4
<i>Breath v. Cronvich</i> , 729 F.2d 1006 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	3, 7
<i>Brock v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987) .....	7
<i>Calero Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....	7, 10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003) .....	4
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coleman v. Watt</i> , 40 F.3d 255 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . .	3, 6
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) . . . . .	7
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) . . . . .	12, 16
<i>De Franks v. Mayor and City Council of Ocean City</i> , 777 F.2d 185 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .	3, 7
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 120 L.Ed.2d 520 (1992) . . . . .	4
<i>Draper v. Coombs</i> , 792 F. 2d 915 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . .	3
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988) . . . . .	8
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 118 L.Ed.2d 437 (1992) . . . . .	11
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) . . . . .	10, 11, 16
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1999) . . . . .	4
<i>Goichman v. Rhueban Motors Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 1320 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) . . . . .	3, 6
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) . . . . .	8
<i>Holly v. Woolfolk</i> , 415 F.3d 678 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	11
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	4
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Kelly</i> , 378 F.3d 198 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Jones v. Takaki</i> , 38 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994) ....	2, 3
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> 306 F.3d 40 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2002) ..	3, 5, 6
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F. 3d 246 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 419 U.S. 319 (1976) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memphis Light, Gas and Water v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1(1978) .....	8
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) ....	11
<i>Nnadi v. Richter</i> , 976 F.2d 682 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .	18, 19
<i>North Georgia Finishing v. Di-Chem</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975) .....	8



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) ...	11
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	16
<i>Propert v. District of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir.1991) .....	3, 7
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat) 1 (1817) .....	4, 19
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969) .....	8
<i>Stypman v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 557 F. 2d 1338 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>United States v. \$47,980 in Canadian Currency</i> , 804 F.2d 1085 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Realty</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986) .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Ninety-Three (93) Firearms</i> , 330 F.3d 414 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 434 F.3d 357 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 933 F.2d 240 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) ..	12
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	8
 <b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Fourth Amendment .....	9
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
19 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	5, 20
19 U.S.C. § 1614 .....	5, 20
19 U.S.C. § 1618 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
DAFPA, 725 ILCS 150\1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 5

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**RULE**

Rule 41(e) of the Federal Rules of Criminal  
Procedure .....4-5, 18, 20

**REGULATIONS**

19 C.F.R. § 162.31(a) ..... 5, 20
